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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, APPELLEE, VS. PATRICIO RAYON,
SR., APPELLANT.

  
D E C I S I O N

BRION, J.:

This is an appeal from the July 27, 2010 decision[1] of the Court of Appeals (CA) in
CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 00582-MIN affirming in toto the November 19, 2007
judgment[2] of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 19, Cagayan de Oro City. The
RTC judgment found appellant Patricio Rayon, Sr. guilty beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 10(a), Article VI of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7610 in Criminal Case
No. 2006-174, and of qualified rape in Criminal Case No. 2006-175.

The prosecution charged the appellant with violation of Section 10(a), Article VI of
R.A. No. 7610 and with qualified rape in two separate informations tiled before the
RTC. The appellant pleaded not guilty on arraignment to both charges. Joint trial on
the merits thereafter ensued.

Evidence for the Prosecution

XYZ declared on the witness stand that she and the appellant got married on March
3, 1990; they begot five (5) children, namely: AAA, XXX, YYY, Jr., BBB, and ZZZ.
She stated that AAA is “mentally deficient,” but could play musical instruments.[3]

XYZ recalled that when she was still pregnant with their fifth child, the appellant
would bring AAA in a videoke bar without her knowledge, and they would usually
return home at 1:00 a.m. Upon their return, AAA would complain of experiencing
loose bowel movement, and of pain in her stomach. One time, when XYZ arrived at
their house after buying rice, she saw the appellant embracing AAA and spreading
her legs; the appellant then put his hand on AAA’s breast, inserted his other hand
inside her underwear, and touched her vagina.[4] When the appellant noticed XYZ’s
presence, he immediately stood up and instructed her to prepare food. XYZ felt “bad
and afraid,” but did not confront the appellant.[5] She instead went to the kitchen to
do her chores.[6]

On December 16, 2005, BBB revealed to XYZ that the appellant had raped her. XYZ
requested assistance from a municipal social worker who, in turn, told her to file a
case before the police.[7]

BBB recalled that while she was in her room in December 2005, the appellant
grabbed her and removed her short pants and panty; the appellant then removed
his short pants, mounted her, and inserted his penis into her vagina. She felt pain,



but could not shout because the appellant covered her mouth with his hands.[8]

Afterwards, the appellant inserted his penis into her anus.[9] BBB disclosed the
incident to XYZ who, in turn, accompanied her to the police.[10]

Dr. Agnes Cagadas, Medico-Legal Officer of the National Bureau of Investigation,
stated that she examined AAA on December 23, 2005, and found a healed hymenal
laceration at 7 o’clock position.[11] She also examined BBB on the same day, and
found her hymen to be intact.  She, however, explained that the hymen of 96% of
sexually abused children remains intact.[12] Dr. Cagadas also testified that there
could have been a penetration of BBB’s inter-labia.[13]

XXX, the sister of AAA and BBB, narrated that every time the appellant came home
from work, he would instruct AAA to sit on his lap; the appellant would also embrace
AAA and touch her vagina. XXX added that the appellant allowed AAA to watch him
take a bath.[14] BBB also disclosed to her that the appellant “sodomized” her, and
inserted his penis into her vagina.[15]

Dr. Marlou Bagacay Sustiguer, a psychiatrist at the Northern Mindanao Medical
Center, testified that she conducted a psychological test on AAA, and found her to be
autistic. She declared that AAA lacked motor coordination, and had a very low
intelligence quotient.[16] Dr. Sustiguer also found AAA to be incompetent to testify in
court.[17]

Evidence for the Defense

The appellant confirmed that XYZ is his wife, and that the alleged victims are their
daughters. He claimed that XYZ falsely accused him of raping AAA because he
disallowed her to have an American “pen pal.” He further maintained that AAA was
usually in their neighbor’s house when he comes home from work. The appellant
also denied BBB’s allegation that he sodomized her.[18]

On cross-examination, the appellant confirmed that AAA is a “special child.” He also
maintained that he is close to his two daughters.[19]

The RTC and the CA Rulings

In its judgment of November 19, 2007, the RTC found the appellant guilty beyond
reasonable doubt of violating Section 10(a), Article VI of R.A. No. 7610 in Criminal
Case No. 2006-174, and sentenced him to an indeterminate penalty of five (5)
years, four (4) months and twenty-one (21) days, as minimum, to six (6) years, as
maximum.

In Criminal Case No. 2006-175, the RTC found the appellant guilty beyond
reasonable doubt of qualified rape under Article 266-A, in relation with Article 266-
B, of the Revised Penal Code, as amended, and sentenced him to suffer the penalty
of reclusion perpetua without eligibility for parole. It also ordered him to pay BBB
the amounts of P50,000.00 as civil indemnity and P50,000.00 as moral damages.

On appeal, the CA affirmed the RTC Judgment in toto. The CA held that BBB



narrated in detail how the appellant had raped her; and that it was inconceivable for
an eight-year old child to fabricate a story against her own father if there was no
truth to her allegation. It also gave weight to Dr. Cagadas’ finding that the
appellant’s penis penetrated the labia minora of BBB’s vagina.

The CA likewise ruled that the prosecution provided sufficient evidence to prove that
the appellant sexually abused AAA. It held that XYZ, BBB and XXX all testified that
they witnessed the appellant’s lustful caressing of AAA’s breasts and vagina.

Finally, the CA disregarded the appellant’s defense of denial as this defense cannot
be accorded evidentiary weight greater than the declaration of credible witnesses
testifying on affirmative matters.

THE COURT’S RULING

We resolve to affirm with modification the July 27, 2010 decision of the CA in CA-
G.R. CR-HC No. 00582-MIN, as follows:

In Criminal Case No. 2006-174, we find the appellant guilty beyond reasonable
doubt of violation of Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 7610, and sentence him to suffer the
penalty of reclusion perpetua. He is ordered to pay AAA P20,000.00 as civil
indemnity, P15,000.00 as moral damages, and P15,000.00 as exemplary damages;
and to pay a P15,000.00 fine.

In Criminal Case No. 2006-175, we increase the amounts of the awarded civil
indemnity and moral damages from P50,000.00 to P75,000.00, respectively. We
also order the appellant to further pay BBB P30,000.00 as exemplary damages.

Sufficiency of Prosecution Evidence

a. In Criminal Case No. 2006-174

XYZ positively identified the appellant as the person who embraced AAA and spread
her legs; who held AAA’s breast; and who placed his hand inside the latter’s
underwear sometime in 2002. XYZ’s testimony was corroborated by the testimony of
her daughter XXX who declared that the appellant would embrace AAA and touch
her vagina whenever the appellant came home from work. Notably, Dr. Cagadas
found a healed hymenal laceration at 7 o’clock position on AAA’s private part.

The RTC found XYZ’s and XXX’s testimonies credible and convincing. The CA
affirmed this finding. It is settled that “the Court will not disturb the findings of the
trial court on the credibility of witnesses, as it was in the better position to observe
their candor and behavior on the witness stand. Evaluation of the credibility of
witnesses and their testimonies is a matter best undertaken by the trial court; it had
the unique opportunity to observe the witnesses and their demeanor, conduct, and
attitude, especially under cross-examination. Its assessment is entitled to respect
unless certain facts of substance and value were overlooked which, if considered,
might affect the result of the case.”[20]

b. In Criminal Case No. 2006-175  

BBB positively identified the appellant as the person who grabbed her and removed



her short pants and panty while she was in her room; and who thereafter inserted
his penis into her vagina.

We stress the lower court observation that BBB, who was just nine years old when
she testified, spoke in a clear, spontaneous and straightforward manner. She never
wavered in identifying the appellant despite the defense’s grueling cross-
examination. As the lower courts did, we find her testimony credible. A young girl
would not concoct a sordid tale of a crime as serious as rape at the hands of her
very own father, allow the examination of her private part, and subject herself to the
stigma and embarrassment of a public trial, if her motive were other than a fervent
desire to seek justice.[21] We see no plausible reason why AAA would testify against
her own father, imputing to him the grave crime of rape, if this crime did not
happen.

Moreover, Dr. Cagadas concluded that there had been penetration of BBB’s female
organ, possibly in the inter-labia. While Dr. Cagadas found BBB’s hymen to be intact,
she nevertheless wrote in her Medico-Legal Report on BBB that “[a] finding of
normal hymen does not prove nor disprove sexual abuse[.][22]” She also testified
that the hymen of 96% of sexually abused children remains intact. As we explained
in People v. Capt. Llanto:[23]

[T]he strength and dilability of the hymen varies from one woman to
another such that it may be so elastic as to stretch without laceration
during intercourse, or on the other hand, may be so resistant that its
surgical removal is necessary before intercourse can ensue.. In some
cases even, the hymen is still intact even after the woman has given
birth. [citations omitted]

At any rate, Dr. Cagadas’ finding is merely corroborative; it is not indispensable in a
prosecution for rape.

 

The Appellant’s Defenses
 

We are unconvinced by the appellant’s defense that XYZ falsely accused her of
having raped AAA because he disallowed her to have an American “pen pal.” It is
unnatural for a parent to use her daughter as an engine of malice, especially if doing
so would subject her to embarrassment and even stigma. We find it hard to
comprehend that a mother would sacrifice her own daughter and present her to be
the subject of a public trial if she, in fact, had not been motivated by an honest
desire to have the culprit punished.

 

As regards the allegation of BBB that she had been raped by the appellant, the
latter merely denied this charge. However, the appellant did not present any
evidence to show that BBB had any ill motive to testify against him. In fact, he
declared that BBB has been close to him. This Court has consistently held that
where no evidence exists to show any convincing reason or improper motive for a
witness to falsely testify against an accused, the testimony deserves faith and
credit. Moreover, the lone testimony of the victim in a rape case, if credible, is
enough to sustain a conviction.

 



The Crimes Committed

a. In Criminal Case No. 2006-174

The courts a quo found the appellant guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of
Section 10(a), Article VI of R.A. No. 7610 which provides:

Section 10. Other Acts of Neglect, Abuse, Cruelty or Exploitation and
Other Conditions Prejudicial to the Child’s Development. -

 

(a) Any person who shall commit any other acts of child abuse, cruelty
or exploitation or be responsible for other conditions prejudicial
to the child's development including those covered by Article 59 of
Presidential Decree No. 603, as amended, but not covered by the Revised
Penal Code, as amended, shall suffer the penalty of prision mayor in its
minimum period. [emphasis and italics ours]

This “provision punishes not only those enumerated under Article 59 of Presidential
Decree No. 603, but also four distinct acts, i.e., (a) child abuse, (b) child cruelty, (c)
child exploitation and (d) being responsible for conditions prejudicial to the child's
development.”[24] We stress that Section 10 refers to acts of child abuse other than
child prostitution and other sexual abuse under Section 5, attempt to commit
child prostitution under Section 6, child trafficking under Section 7, attempt to
commit child trafficking under Section 8, and obscene publications and indecent
shows under Section 9.

 

The Information in Criminal Case No. 2006-174 charged the appellant with violation
of Section 10(a), Article VI of R.A. No. 7610. The body of the Information, however,
alleged that the appellant sexually molested AAA; kissed her; mashed her breasts;
fondled her; and forcibly opened her legs. These acts, to our mind, described acts
punishable under Section 5(b) of the same law, which reads:

 

Section. 5. Child Prostitution and Other Sexual Abuse. - Children,
whether male or female, who for money, profit, or any other
consideration or due to the coercion or influence of any adult, syndicate
or group, indulge in sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct, are deemed
to be children exploited in prostitution and other sexual abuse.

 

The penalty of reclusion temporal in its medium period to reclusion
perpetua shall be imposed upon the following:

 

x x x x
 

(b) Those who commit the act of sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct
with a child exploited in prostitution or subject to other sexual abuse;
Provided, That when the victims is under twelve (12) years of age, the
perpetrators shall be prosecuted under Article 335, paragraph 3, for rape
and Article 336 of Act No. 3815, as amended, the Revised Penal Code, for
rape or lascivious conduct, as the case may be: Provided, That the


